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BEFORE THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
OFFICE OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

In the Matter of: )

) No. 11-0078
JOHN S. CLAFFEY, )

) ORDER TERMINATING PROCEEDING

Licensee, )

)

TO: John S. Claffey
P.O. Box 46

Snohomish, WA 98291

COPY TO; Mike Kreidler, Insurance Commissioner
Michael G. Watson, Chief Deputy Insurance Commissioner
Carol Sureau, Deputy Commissioner, Legal Affairs Division
John Hamje, Deputy Commissioner, Consumer Protection Division
Robin E. Aronson, Staff Attorney, Legal Affairs Division
Office of the Insurance Commissioner
P.O. Box 40255
Olympia, WA 98504-0255

1. John S, Claffey (“Licensee™) has held a Washington resident insurance producer’s
license, No. WAIOIC # 8198, for many years.

2. On March 31, 2011, the Office of the Insurance Commissioner (“OIC”) issued an
Order Revoking License, No. 11-0078, made effective April 18, 2011, and pursuvant to RCW
48.17.530 and RCW 48.17.540(2). 1In his Order, the Commissjoner alleged that the Licensee
violated RCW 48.17.480 (2) and (3), and WAC 284-12-080(1), (2), and (5) based upon the facts
alleged in his Order,
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3. On April 26, 2011, the Licensee filed a Demand for Hearing pursuant to RCW
48.04.010. On August 8, 2011, a prehearing conference was conducted by the undersigned
which included all parties. The Licensee appeared, representing himself. There has been some
delay in this proceeding because Mr. Claffey has been very ill and has been hospitalized for a .
significant period since, and perhaps before, he filed his request for hearing, The Commissioner .
appeared pro se, by and through OIC Staff Attorney Robin E. Aronson.  During the August 8
prehearing conference, the parties expressed their mutual desire to resolve this matter without
further administrative or judicial proceedings. The parties agreed that the Commissioner would
rescind his revocation of the Licensee’s insurance producer’s license, that the Licensee would
voluntarily surrender his insurance producer’s license, and that these proceedings against the
Licensee would be terminated with prejudice.

4, Accordingly, on August 29, 2011, the Licensee voluntarily surrendered his
insurance producer’s license, returning the license to the OIC.  Therefore, by agreement of the
parties, the OIC and the Licensee request that the OIC’s revocation of the Licensee’s insurance
producet’s license be rescinded and that this proceeding be terminated with prejudice.

ORDER

Based upon the above activities,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that, based upon the agreement of the parties as set forth above, the
OIC’s revocation of the insurance producer’s license of John 8. Claffey is rescinded and this
proceeding is terminated with prejudice.

THIS ORDER is entered pursuant to RCW 48.04.060, RCW Title 34, and WAC 10-08-210.

THIS ORDER ENTERED this 8 day of September, 2011,

By:

PATRICIA D, PETERSEN
Presiding Officer
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Declaration of Mailing
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that on the date listed below, 1 mailed or caused

delivery through normal office mailing custom, & true copy of this document to the following people at their addresses listed
above: LICENSEE, Mike Kreidler, Michael G. Watson, Carol Sureau, Esq., Robin Aronson, Esq., and John F. Hamje.

Sty A &u«__)

KELLY A. CAlIRNS

4]
DATED this 3)‘/ day of September, 2011,
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